CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
ALTERATIONS & REMODELING

for the Muirfield Association,

8372 Muirfield Drive
Dublin, Ohio 43017

nc.

Pond and Gazebo
i

Line thee direction: below.
GP5 i usually not
acoutite.

LOCATION MAP

Architect

A. PETER LENZ, AIA
515 Hartford Street
Worthington, Ohio 43085

Contractor

TO BE DETERMINED

ATTN:  Peter Lenz AIA

(614) 840-0844

Client

Muirfield Association
8372 Muirfield Drive
Dublin, Ohio 43017

ATTN:  Walter Zeier, G.M.

(614) 889-0922

BUILDING CODE DATA

conES:
DHID BUILDING CODE (BC) - eom

CONSTRUCTION TYPE!

BEVIEWING AUTHIRITY

Existing shop - 5,857s¢ lawer level
‘Adoltion

58
17875F lower level

Mixed use
City OF Dusln

Total SI Use -

Existing Lobky - _ 285sF entry level
Existing efice - 2,4455F upper level
F Upper level

Totat B e - =

ACTUAL NET) SE. 10,8565 - 2 Storles

L DBC tahle 503

USE, BUILDING AREA & HEIGHT - B Busness 3000 SF, 2 Storles Tyoe VB
Storage 9,000 SF, T Story Type VB

OBC 50843 Alowable helgit, ecupancy Relont. mta tons 58503 en grade plane

Indivisual occupancles conply.

B OFFIES = 33
S-1 SHIPS & WAREHIUSE = 26

OCCUPANCY FIRE SEPARATION NONE-Table S08.4

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS Provide extiguishers os required In BC Section 9063

PROJECT DATA

ZONING.
Porcel # 273-001938-00

Areq 5073 Acres

SITE DATA

INTAL SITE aREA:
PRE_DEVELOPED IMPERVIDUS!
Building:

POST DEVELOPED IMPERVIOUS:
‘Bulaing:

5025 Acres=218.889 SF
ASPHALT DVERLAY
15,93 SF

e3es SF

15,93 SF
8870 SF

., Vork not indicated in

GENERAL NOTES:

All work shall_comply with the latest editions of the Do
Buldng Code, the NP4 Code, the Natonal Electric Code,
h all other stote

local codes having Jurisolctio

Contractor shall ke responsible for verifying oll

s andl dravings shall ke reported to the orchitect,

Contractor shall be Fanilar with the entire scope
the project an he e sponsive Far Coordnating his
work With that of other contractors:

Contractor shall have vistted the site and ull
Fanlllarized thenselves as to the existing conoltions,

ing contalned hereln shall be construed os to fully
representing existing condiions at the bullding site.

Contractor shall obtan and pay for any ond all perrits
required by laws, ordinances, ard public authorfties having
Jur\sd\cﬂan unless agreed 1o otherwise between contractor

Contractor shall furnish and install niscellancous forns,
blocking, hangars, supports, fittings, and sinlar, cte, which

e ot necessarily chown on the drawings RUt are required
Yo Fully Compiete the vork.

Dinensions sholl be as Indicated on
Clrirication, F required, =hal be b tained Fren e
Vall tinersions are Fron Face oF Gyps

All itens marked NLG. on the drawings and specifications
means Not In Contract,

B equal” in the drovings and specifications shal nean or
equal o= approved ky architect ar

The contractor shal provde all shep drawings and senples
as required and obtain the architects approval prion to
ardering and installation.

the drawings and specifications by
Separgte contracton(s) snall be permtted without Mindrance
ar delay. The general comtractor shall cooperate Fully with
Separate contractor(s) For storage of materials, schedule,
and completion of worl

The client, architect, consultonts, and all inspectors from
pertient agencles shall ke pernitted occess to the Job
Site at all fmes during normal warking

Door dinensions for existing door units have been roundsd
4o the nearest Inch on the orawings. Spsdﬂt dnensions
by manufacturers may vary from the dral

The contractor shall verlFy location and size of all Floor,
roof, and wall openings with all applicable drawings.

The contractors shall veriFy Inserts and enbedded ftens
with all_applicable dravings Before pouring concrete.

16

1

Detals are nterled 1o shor nethod ard romner o
occonplshing vork. Hnar nofications nay  be required &

uft the Job dinerisons or conditions and shall )
a5 bart of tne

Gypsun vall koord and stud wall systens to Follow manufoc-
turers and Industry standards For materials and Instalotion,

The contractors  shall provide ol necessary terporary dust

arriers, lghting, coverings, fire protection and othe

oupmert fo frotect the cafety oF all persons and the

Property thravgnout the ertire period of the construe tion
ack,

The contractor shall veriFy type, location, and number of Fire
extinguishers with local kulding code official or Fire marshal

The contractar shall be respanskle for constructing all Fire-
to the requinements of the applicakle codes

=paces, e ‘appropriate fire-rated enclo
Al N it ety

It shall be the responsiolity of the general contractor to
supervise all cutting and patcing of ‘Fnshed vork ade
necessary oy the work, changes in the wark or errons In the
verk AU replacenemt vork snal be Hrishea to naten
adJoling surFac

\rere regquired fineproofing Is renoved or. danaged, For
the placing of clip angles, braces, supports,
oo thell be. Sepiaced ta marriam The mnteaniy
of the fireproofing systen,

The contractor shall provide galveric Isolation between
dssinlar netals,

Vhere factory palnted Items accur, such os grilles, diffusers,
metal trin and accessorles, paint the adjacent surface 1o
match as directed by the architect.

It Shall be the responsisllity of the contractor to obtain
approval by the bulding Inspector for all concealed work
before closing

The general contractor shall be respansible for all work on
drawings unless noted otherwise.

DRAWING LIST

G0.01_COVER-SHEET
SURVEY ACKISON SITE LOCATION PLAN
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EXISTING BUILDING
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Drill new 12"dia x 36"deep Concrete
footers for stair platform support
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1'-0"

exit stairs and roof cover not shown for clarity

@NoRTH ELEvAT ON

Existing buildings shown in outline only.

Rendered New additions to match existing.

New windows match existing 20x36 CC—-2
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Concrete block: SW 1st coat block filler 2 coats Industrial Enamel finish
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CXIsSting

Modify existing toilet stalls to comply
with ANSI' A=117.1. See P-1.01 &
A=4.03

©

CXIsting
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ICC A117.1-2009

604.3 Clearance.

Other fixtures not allowed
within this area

56 min

3 L PN e e S

| B0 min !
1525 :

FIG, 604.3
SIZE OF CLEARANCE FOR WATER CLOSET

604.3.1 Clearance width. Clearance around a water
closet shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum in
width, p from the si

604.3.2 cteamnce Depth, Clearance around the

waler closet shall be 56 inches (1420 mm) mini-

mum in depth, measured perpendicular from the
rear wall.

604.3.3 Clearance Overlap. The required clear-

ance around the water closet shall be permitted to

overlap the water closet, associated grab bars,
paper dispensers, sanitary napkin receptacles,
coat hooks, shelves, accessible routes, clear floor
space at other fixtures and the turning space. No
other fixtures or obstructions shall be within the
quired water closet
604.4 Height. The height of water closet seats shall be
17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm)
maximum above the floor, measured to the top of the
seal. Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted posi-
tion.
EXCEPTION: A water closet in a toilet room for a sin-
gle occupant, accessed only through a private office
and not for common use or public use, shall not be
required 1o comply with Section 604.4.
604.5 Grab Bars. Grab bars for water closets shall
comply with Section 609 and shall be provided in accor-
dance with Sections 604.5.1 and 604.5.2. Grab bars
shall be provided on the rear wall and on the side wall
closest to the water closet.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. Grab bars are not required to be installed in a
toilet room for a single occupant, accessed
only through a private office and not for com-
mon use or public use, provided reinforcement

Chapter 6. Plumbing Elements and Facilities

has been installed in walls and located so as to
permit the installation of grab bars complying
with Section 604.5,

2. Ind ion or facilities, grab bars
are not required to be installed in housing or
holding cells or rooms that are specially
designed without protrusions for purposes of
suicide prevention.

&

~————— Seatheight
17 - 19
430 - 485

Mote; For children's dimensions see Fig. 604.11.4

FIG. 604.4
WATER CLOSET SEAT HEIGHT

604.5.1 Fixed Side Wall Grab Bars. Fixed side-wall
grab bars shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum in
length, located 12 inches (305 mm) maximum from
the rear wall and extending 54 inches (1370 mm)
minimum from the rear wall. In addition, a vertical
grab bar 18 inches (455 mm) minimum in length shall
be mounted with the bottom of the bar located 39
inches (980 mm) minimum and 41 inches (1040 mm)

. 39— 41 L
950 - 1040 7 .
A 54 min . E[B
12 max 1370 ??l"
305 1N
b 1. 42 min ™~
? 1065 |
| 3
O
g
_—
8la ;’.
1 B
23 8

Note: For children's dimensions see Fig. 609.4.2
FIG. 604.5.1
SIDE WALL GRAB BAR FOR WATER CLOSET

47

Chapter 6, Plumbing Elements and Facilities

maximum above the floor, and with the center line of

the bar located 39 inches (980 mm) minimum and 41

inches (1040 mm) maximum from the rear wall,
EXCEPTION: The vertical grab bar at water clos-
ets primarily for children’'s use shall comply with
Section 609.4.2.

604.5.2 Rear Wall Grab Bars. The rear wall grab bar
shall be 36 inches (915 mm) minimum in length, and
axtand from the centerline of the water closet 12
inches (305 mm) minimum on the side closest to the
wall, and 24 inches (610 mm) minimum on the trans-
ter side.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. The rear grab bar shall be permitted to be
24 inches (610 mm) minimum in length, cen-
tered on the water closet, where wall space
does not permit a grab bar 36 inchas (915
mm) minimum in length due to the location
of a recessed fixture adjacent to the water
closet.

2. Where an
flush controls for flush valves to be located
in a position that conflicts with the location of
the rear grab bar, that grab bar shall be per-
mitted to be split or shifted to the open side
of the toilet area.

840-915

-
o
1=
w
c
8
g
o

Mote: For children's dimensions see Fig. 609.4.2

FIG. 604.5.2
REAR WALL GRAB BAR FOR WATER CLOSET

604.6 Fluuh Controls. Flush controls shall be hand
t Hand op fiush

shall mmply with Section 309, Flush controls shall be

located on the open side of the water closet,
EXCEPTION: In ambulatory accessibl rt
mants complying with Section 604.10, flush controls
shall be permitied to be located on either side of the
water closet.

ICC A117.1-2009

604.7 Dispensers. Toilet paper dispensers shall com-
ply with Section 309.4. Where the dispenser is located
above the grab bar, the outlet of the dispenser shall be
located within an area 24 inches (610 mm) minimum
and 36 inches (915 mm) maximum from the rear wall.
Where the dispenser s located below the grab bar, the
outlet of the dispenser shall be located within an area
24 inches (610 mm) minimum and 42 inches (1065 mm)
maximum from the rear wall. The outlet of the dispenser
shall be located 18 inches (455 mm) minimum and 48
inches (1220 mm) maximum above the floor. Dispens-
ers shall comply with Section 609.3. Dispensers shall
not be of a type that control delivery, or do not allow
continuous paper flow.

604.8 Coat Hooks and Shelves. Coat hooks provided
within tollet compartments shall be 48 inches (1220
mm) maximum above the floor. Shelves shall be 40
inches (1015 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm)
maximum above the floor.

604.9 A C

§04.9.1 G T — ar
ments shall comply with Section 604.9.

604.9.2 Size. Tailet compartments shall comply with
Section 604.9.2.1 or 604.9.2.2 as applicable.

EM£ 21 Mlnlmum area. The minimum area of a
shall be 60
inches (1525 mm) mmlmum in width measured
perpendicular to the side wall, and 56 inches
(1420 mm} minimum in depth for wall hung water
closets, and 59 inches (1500 mm) minimum in
depth for floor mounted water closets measured
perpendicular to the rear wall.

604.9.2.2 Compartment for chiidren’s use. The

i area of a ir accessible com-
partment primarly for children's use shall be 60
inches (1525 mm) minimum in width measured
perpendicular to the side wall, and 59 inches
{1500 mm) minimum in depth for wall hung and
floor mounted water closets measured perpendic-
ular to the rear wall,

604.9.3 Doors. Toilet compartment doors, including
door hardware, shall comply with Section 404,
except if the approach is ro the latch side of the com-
door the door side of
the stall and any obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065
mm) minimum. The door shall be self-closing. A door
pull complying with Section 404.2.6 shall be placed
on both sides of the door near the latch. Toilet com-
partment doors shall not swing into the required mini-
mum area of the compartment.
604.9.3.1 Door Opening Location. The farthest
edge of loilet compartment door opening shall be
located in the front wall or partition or in the side
wall or partition as required by Table 604.9.3.1.
604.9.4 Approach. Wheeichair accessible compart-
mants shall be arranged for left-hand or right-hand
approach to the waler closel.
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OVERHEAD GARAGE DOORS

GENERAL NOTES:

DEMOLITION NOTES

(cont) STRUCTURAL NOTES

(cont) STRUCTURAL NOTES

Garage doors specified are Overhead Door
Company, Lewisville Texas Contact (800)
929-3667. Owner to select one of 4 standard
finishes, Galvanized Steel Curtain, and Operator
to be a non—motorized chain hoist.

>

144x144" Stormlite AP Model 627 with an
R=10.9 and an installed U—value of 0.84.
. 144x144" Model 610.

. 96x84” Model 610.

. 192x84" Model 610.

cowm

Provide structural header as required for each
opening

HINGED SWINGING DOORS

Hinged doors to match exist. size as shown
Hardware to match existing. Locking to
comply with OBC Section 1008.

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

M Provide extiguishers (OBC Section 906.3)
Type 2A-10BC hang where shown on drawings,
Mounted height: top not akove €0 inches.

[X) Existing Fire Extinguishers
Jist
£

1. Patch and repair all walls and
ceiling as needed. prepare
surfaces per manufacturer’s
requirements for scheduled finish.

CODED CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

1. Patch rough opening and finish
with gypsum wallboard per building
standard.

2. Prepare rough opening and install
relocated door and frame as indicated.
Trim per building standard.

3. Existing wall to be removed.
existing lighting, electrical
devices, wiring and conduit not
scheduled for reuse abandon
above ceiling per NEC 2014.

4. Construct new partitions per plan.
Typical construction: 2x4 Wood studs
at 16"oc with 1 layer § gypsum
drywall on each side. Partitions to
be fastened to floor and ceiling trusses.
Prepare surface per manufacturer's
requirements for scheduled finish.

5. Install new 80"high doors and
match type, trim and finish to
building stondards.

6. Remove existing partition.

7. Install casement window to match
existing. Trim per building standards.

8. Prepare rough openings for new
overhead garage doors. Size as
shown on drowings.

See Overhead Garage Door specs.

EXECUTION:

drawings.

the on—site review.

The structure is self supporting and stable after the work is fully completed.
It is the Contractor's responsibility to determine the construction procedure
and sequence and to ensure the stability of the building and its component
ports and of the odequacy of temporary or incomplete connections during
erection. This includes the addition of whatever temporary bracing, guys, or
tie—downs that might be necessary. Such material is nof shown on the

Framing shall follow the AITC 1042003, typical timber construction
standards for platform framing. Engineered wood products shall installed in
accordonce with the monufocturer's published froming details. The completed
framing system shall be constructed in accordonce with the drowings, shall be
plumb ond broced ot the exterior corners with §
wind loads and shall be fostened with the recommended fostening schedule.

The Contractor shall notify the Architect of request to review the work
work upon substantial completion of the framing and shall be present for said
on-site review of the work. The Contractor shall implement Architect directed
chonges or additions to the framing to sotisfy design intent. The design of
the building is not complete until the Architect has completed the on site
review and the contractor has completed all changes or odditions based on

Iywood for required lateral

HVAC NOTES

1 ALL WORK PERFORMED SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
2011 OMC. (See Sheets M-1 & M-2 for specifications)

PLUMBING NOTES

1 ALL WORK PERFORMED SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
2011 OPC (See Sheet P-1 for specifications)

ELECTRICAL NOTES

1 ALL WORK PERFORMED SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
2011 OBC AND 2014 NEC (See Sheets E-1 & E-2 for Specs.)

SITE PLAN AND FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
VERIFYING THE EXTENT OF DEMOLITION THAT IS REQUIRED
TO EXECUTE THE NEW WORK. THE AMOUNT OF
DEMOLITION AND DISRUPTION SHOULD BE KEPTTO A
MINIMUM.

ALL MATERIALS AND FINISHES INTENDED TO REMAIN
SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL
DISCONNECTS AND SHUT DOWN THAT MAY BE REQUIRED
FOR DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION.

ALL HEIGHTS ARE ROUGH CEILING HEIGHTS AND SHOULD
BE FIELD VERIFIED AND MAY VARY.

STRUCTURAL NOTES
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FIELD VERIFY ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO
EXCAVATION. CALL TOLL FREE TWO DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG
1-800-362-2764 OHIO UTILITIES PROTECTION SERVICE.

FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING SPOT ELEVATIONS AND SITE
DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.
ESTABLISH A READILY AVAILABLE BENCHMARK.

FIELD VERIFY ALL NEW AND EXISTING DRAINAGE
PATTERNS. MAINTAIN POSITIVE FALL FROM ALL EXTERIOR
FINISH SURFACES TO DRAIN TO ESTABLISHED SWALES.

GRADE THE PERIMETER OF BUILDING STRUCTURES TO
PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM THE
FOUNDATION THAT FALLS 6" IN FIRST 24" MINIMUM.
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THIS STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED TO RESIST THE FOLLOWING
LOADING CONDITIONS (LIVE LOADS):
OOF 30 PSF LIVE LOAD
- ATTIIC 20 PSF LIVE LOAD
- SECOND FLOOR 50 PSF LIVE LOAD
- FIRST FLOOR 40 PSF LIVE LOAD
- WIND 90 MPH WIND SPEED

FOOTING DESIGN ASSUMES SOIL-BEARING CAPACITY OF
3,000 LBS./SQ. FT. A SOILS TEST CONFIRMING CAPACITY,
PAID FOR BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO BEGINNING
THIS FOUNDATION WORK.

ALL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 28-DAY
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 PS| EXCEPT AS NOTED.
EXTERIOR EXPOSED CONCRETE AND GARAGE FLOOR
SLABS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH 4000-PSI AND SHALL CONTAIN 4% TO 6%
ENTRAINED AIR. CONCRETE SHALL NOT CONTAIN CALCIUM
CHLORIDE.

ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH: ACI 318-08
"BUILDING CODE  REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED
CONCRETE"

ALL COLUMN FOOTINGS SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED OR
TYPICAL: 30°X30°X12" W/ 3 - #5 X 2' EACH WAY

BOTTOM. CENTER FOOTINGS ON COLUMN CENTER LINES.
ENCASE ALL STEEL COLUMNS, BEARING PLATES, AND
ANCHOR BOLTS BELOW GRADE WITH A MINIMUM OF 3"
CONCRETE COVER.

COLUMNS BEARING ON MASONRY WALLS SHALL BEAR ON
BLOCK THAT IS REINFORCED W/ 2 - #5 VERTICAL. FILL
CORES WITH ASTM C476 GROUT.

ALL STEEL COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO AISI NAS-07 and
AISC 360 -05 ALL 3" DIA. COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A
3/8"X4"X8" BASE PLATE. ALL 4" DIA. COLUMNS SHALL HAVE
A 1/2"X4"X8" BASE PLATE. STEEL COLUMNS STARTING AT THE
TOP OF THE FOUNDATION WALL OR AT THE FIRST FLOOR
SHALL BE 3" DIA. AND SHALL BE FRAMED TIGHTLY ON SIDES
WITH 2-2X'S. STEEL COLUMNS USED IN THE BASEMENT
SHALL BE 4" DIAMETER.

ALL STEEL FABRICATION AND DESIGN SHALL COMPLY WITH
AISC 360 -05 "SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE DESIGN,
FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL

FOR BUILDINGS".

ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A307-07b.
ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE GRADE 60.

SPECIAL FOOTING FOR HC-LIFT (SAVARIA V1504) 52'X72"
6" THICK SLAB 4,500psi CONCRETE ON 15" COMPACTED
GRAVEL W/#4 BARS @ 12'0c BOTH WAYS. DEPRESS SLAB 3"
BELOW FINISHED FLOOR.

FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON UNDISTURBED EARTH OR EARTH
COMPACTED TO 98% STANDARD PROCTOR.

6" THICK FINISHED SLABS IN SHOP AREA. ALL CONTROL JOINTS
TO BE SAWN. 6mil VAPOR BARRIER OVER COMPACTED FILL.
TOPPING AND FINISHING PER FINISH SCHEDULE.

ATTIC DECKING SHALL BE 3/4" THICK TONGUE AND
GROOVE EXPOSURE 1, NAILED AND GLUED TO THE JOISTS.

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE: TRUSSES/RAFTERS UP TO 24"
C/C - 7/16" OSB EXPOSURE |. PROVIDE PLYWOOD CLIPS
@ 12" C/C AT UNSUPPORTED EDGES.
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PRODUCTS

AF&PA standard NDS PS 20-05 seasoned, grade marked
and conforming to sizes shown on Drawings

Fb 1500psi (min) E 1,500,000, maximum moisture

content not to exceed 19%.

Light Framing:" Stud Grade" 4 for framing.

Structural Framing: #2 or better SPIB or WWPA species.
Plywood: US Product Standard PS 1-09, grade marked
Non-Veneered Panels: Oriented Strand Board PS-2-10.
Engineered wood products: Truss Joist by Weyerhaeuser.
Exterior sheathing:USG Glass-Mat Sheathing.

Pressure Treated Lumber:meeting AWPA Standard P5-06.
CCA treated products shall not be used.

Construction adhesive:Meeting APA AFG-01.
Connectors: Simpson Strong Tie.

Nails: Meeting ASTM D-1761-12.
EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE
FOLLOWING UNLESS A SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED WALL
SYSTEM IS NOTED:

WALLS LESS THAN 100" HIGH - 2X4's @ 16" C/C.
WALLS FROM 100" AND HIGHER - 2X6'S @ 16" C/C.

ALL WOOD IN LOCATIONS SUBJECT TO TERMITE OR DECAY
DAMAGE SUCH AS SILL PLATES AND THE BOTTOM PLATES
OF WALLS BEARING ON CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE
PRESSURE TREATED (AWPA-U1) OR BE OF AN APPROVED
DECAY RESISTANT SPECIES. COMPLY WITH WESTERN WOOD
PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION "TREATED WOOD HANDLING
ADVISORY" AND AMERICAN WOOD PRESERVERS
TECHNICAL GUIDELINES CONCERNING CONSTRUCTION
WITH TREATED WOOD.

A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF
OHIO SHALL DESIGN TRUSSES. TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL DESIGN
SPECIFICATION, FOR WOOD, 2005 EDITION AND THE TRUSS
PLATE INSTITUTE. NATIONAL DESIGN STANDARD FOR
METAL-PLATE-CONNECTED WOOD TRUSS CONSTRUCTION
TPI 1-2007. ROOF TUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR THE

FOLLOWING LOADS:
- TOP CHORD LIVE LOAD 25 PSF SNOW LOAD
- TOP CHORD DEAD LOAD 10 PSF

-BOTTOM CHORD LIVELOAD 20 PSF
- BOTTOM CHORD DEAD LOAD 10 PSF

WHERE THE TERM "G & N IS NOTED IT MEANS GLUE AND
NAIL. NAILING SHALL APPLY ENOUGH CLAMPING FORCE
TO HOLD THE MATING SURFACES IN CONTACT UNTIL THE
GLUE ATTAINS FULL STRENGTH. GLUING SHALL CONFORM
TO THE INFORMATION STATED BELOW.

A)PLACE CONTINUOUS BEAD(S) OF GLUE ON ONE OF

THE SURFACES TO BE GLUED.
B) SPREAD GLUE OVER 100% OF SURFACES TO BE
D.

C) NAIL PIECES TOGETHER SO THOSE SURFACES ARE
HELD TIGHTLY TOGETHER UNTIL GLUE SETS.

D) WIPE AWAY ANY EXCESS GLUE, WHICH IS EXPELLED
IF ITS APPEARANCE WILL BE UNACCEPTABLE IN THE
FINISHED STRUCTURE. "TITEBOND CONSTRUCTION
ADHESIVE" SHALL BE USED FOR GLUING AS

MANUFACTURED BY FRANKLIN INTERNATIONAL.

CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING
FASTENING SCHEDULE:

A) ROOF TRUSSES/RAFTERS TO WALL HEADERS:
FASTEN WITH SIMPSON STRONG-TIE ANCHOR H4
OR AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

B) OPENING HEADERS MADE WITH MULTIPLE 2X'S
AND PLYWOOD: GLUE AND NAIL TOGETHER
WHERE THE TERM "G & N" IS NOTED.

C) OPENING HEADERS WITH MULTIPLE LVL LUMBER:
FASTEN WITH 1/2" DIA. THROUGH BOLTS @ 1-6" C/C
SPACED 2" FROM TOP AND BOTTOM BEAM,
STAGGER BOLTING OR PER MANUFACTURER.

D) THE CONTRACTOR MAY, AT HIS OPTION, ATTACH
DRYWALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2011 OBC
OR ATTACH DRYWALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
ADHESIVE METHOD AS RECOMMENDED BY THE
UNITED STATES GYPSUM COMPANY.

ALL OTHER MEMBER FASTENING SHALL COMPLY WITH
ASCE - 7.

PROVIDE 2X WOOD BLOCKING TO MATCH JOIST SIZE
BETWEEN JOIST UNDER WALLS, WHICH ARE
PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS.

STRUCTURAL HEADERS SHALL BE AS STATED BELOW UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE:
A) 2X4 STUD WALLS - 2-2X8'S + 1/2" PLYWOOD FILLER
AND BLOCKING (AS NEEDED)
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24 (cont) B) 2X6 STUD WALLS - 3-2X8'S + 2-1/2" PLYWOOD

FILLERS AND BLOCKING AS NEEDED.
HEADERS SHALL BEAR ON 2-2X STUDS GLUED AND NAILED
WHERE THE TERM "G & N' IS NOTED.

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO FURNISH
PROPERLY DESIGNED CONNECTIONS FOR ALL MEMBERS
NOT SPECIFICALLY STATED ON THE DRAWINGS. THE
‘CONTRACTOR IS ENCOURAGED TO USE SIMPSON
STRONG-TIE PRODUCTS.

PROVIDE POSITIVE CONNECTIONS WITH 'SIMPSON -
STRONG TIES' FOR ALL VALLEY, HIP RAFTERS & BEARING
MEMBERS.

ALL WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFIRM WITH THE
NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD, 2005
EDITION.

INSTALL OSB WALL SHEATHING WITH REQUIRED NAIL SIZE
AT 12" C/C EVERYWHERE EXCEPT AT THE CORNERS WHERE
THE PATTERN IS TO BE AT 6" C/C.

PROVIDE 2X WOOD BLOCKING TO MATCH JOIST SIZE @ 2'
C/C BETWEEN FLOOR JOIST PARALLEL TO FOUNDATION
AND FOUNDATION WALLS.

FLOOR JOISTS UNDER PARALLEL BEARING PARTITIONS
SHALL BE DOUBLED OR ADEQUATELY DESIGNED PER THE
2011 OBC.

PROVIDE ADEQUATE FIRESTOPPING AT ALL REQUIRED
LOCATIONS PER 2011 OBC.

OWNER IS HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR PROVIDES NO WARRANTY OR STATEMENT
REGARDING RADON OR RADON ABATEMENT AS
PERTAINING TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT AND NO
ABATEMENT SYSTEM IS INCLUDED. ALL BUILDINGS HAVE A
POTENTIAL FOR RADON LEVELS THAT MAY EXCEED THE
RECOMMENDED LEVELS ESTABLISHED BY THE OHIO
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.

THE ADDITION IS STRUCTURALLY STABLE WHEN COMPLETED.
IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE
PROPER BRACING DURING CONSTRUCTION AND TO
PROVIDE A SAFE WORKING ENVIRONMENT DURING
CONSTRUCTION.
RELOCATED STEEL STAIRS SHALL BE REBUILT TO COMPLY
WITH SECTION 1009 STAIRWAYS OF THE 2011 OBC.
ALL ELEMENTS OF CONSTRUCTION NOT SPECIFICALLY
NOTED ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
2011 OBC.
ROOFING NOTES

ALL ROOF PITCHES TO BE PER DRAWING. FLAT ROOF DECK
SHALL BE COVERED WITH 16 0Z COPPER SHEET HOOK
LOCKED AND SOLDERED JOINTS.

FLASH AS REQUIRED AROUND ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS.

COORDINATE ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS AND FLASHING
DETAILS WITH PLUMBING, MECHANICAL AND ROOFING
CONTRACTORS.

ALL EAVE CONDITIONS TO RECEIVE ICE DAM PROTECTION
PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATION AN D 2011 OBC.

VALLEY FLASHING IS TO BE PRE-FINISHED HEAVY GAUGE
ALUMINUM. COLOR TO MATCH ROOF AS CLOSELY AS
POSSIBLE.

ALL VENTS THROUGH ROOF TO PENETRATE ROOF OUT OF
THE ENTRANCE VIEW OF THE BUILDING.

SUB-TRADES GENERAL NOTES

~

EACH SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR
PERMITS AS REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT
JURISDICTION THAT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROJECT SITE
LOCATION, AS IT APPLIES TO THE SCOPE OF WORK

SUB-CONTRACTOR MUST SCHEDULE ALL INSPECTIONS
RELATED TO THE SCOPE OF WORK IN A TIMELY MANNER
AND MUST OBTAIN ALL LEGAL APPROVALS TO CULMINATE
IN A CERTIFICATE OF FINAL OCCUPANCY PERMIT,

EACH MECHANICAL OR OTHER SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL
PLAN THE WORK UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND COORDINATE WITH THE
OTHER TRADES TO ASSURE CONTINUITY OF THE WORK
AND RECEIVE THE APPROVAL OF THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR.
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